
 

 Monthly Report August 2010 
 
 
 (turnover in HRK, and market capitalization in millions of HRK) 

 July August % change 

Regular turnover :    
Stocks 280.389.277 223.049.088 -20,5% 

Bonds 41.574.776 71.574.714 72,2% 

Rights 0 0 - 

Commercial Bills 0 0 - 

Block Turnover 0 0 - 

Reported Turnover 77.410.649 46.676.828 -39,7% 

OTC Turnover 456.986.417 559.906.906 22,5% 

Total Turnover 856.361.118 901.207.536 5,2% 

Regular volume       

Stocks 1.612.662 1.319.393 -18,2% 

Bonds 5.882.700 14.097.000 139,6% 

Rights 0 0 - 

Commercial Bills 0 0 - 

Block Volume 0 0 - 

Reported Volume 10.550.000 19.200.000 82,0% 

OTC Volume 185.310.000 166.790.000 -10,0% 

Total Volume 203.355.362 201.406.393 -1,0% 

CROBEX© 1.856,55 1.848,06 -0,5% 

CROBEX10 
988,98 979,28 -1,0% 

CROBIS© 95,99 96,29 0,3% 

Number of trades 18.759 13.738 -26,8% 

Number of securities traded 149 155 4,0% 

Number of trading days 22 20 -9,1% 

Market capitalization       

Stocks 125.420,9 124.603,9 -0,7% 

Bonds 48.413,6 48.736,3 0,7% 

Total 173.834,5 173.340,2 -0,3% 

Average daily       

Turnover 38.925.505 45.060.377 15,8% 

Volume 9.243.426 10.070.320 8,9% 

Number of trades 853 687 -19,5% 
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Zagreb Stock Exchange stock price index CROBEX and stocks turnover 
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Zagreb Stock Exchange bond index CROBIS 

 

Most active stocks by turnover 

 

 

Symbol Issuer Turnover 

(HRK) 

Pct.of total    

turnover 

Cumulative 

percentage 

1 HT-R-A HT d.d. 79.356.376 35,6 35,6 
2 ADRS-P-A Adris grupa d. d. 22.273.342 10,0 45,6 
3 ATPL-R-A Atlantska plovidba d.d. 12.095.184 5,4 51,0 
4 INA-R-A Ina d.d. 10.272.331 4,6 55,6 
5 ATGR-R-A Atlantic grupa d.d. 9.445.742 4,2 59,8 
6 KOEI-R-A Končar - elektroindustrija d.d. 8.473.864 3,8 63,6 
7 CKML-R-A Čakovečki mlinovi d.d. 8.132.998 3,6 67,3 
8 INGR-R-A Ingra d.d. 6.646.457 3,0 70,3 
9 ERNT-R-A Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. 6.441.228 2,9 73,1 

10 DLKV-R-A Dalekovod d.d. 4.803.747 2,2 75,3 
   Others 55.107.820 24,7 100,0 
  Total 223.049.088   



 

Equity Trading Summary 
 
(prices and turnover are in HRK, and market capitalization is in millions of HRK) 

 High Low Last Date of last 

trade 

Net change 

% 

Volume Turnover Market 

capitalization 

Official Market        

ATGR-R-A 719,00 695,00 717,00 31.8.2010 1,7 13.364 9.445.742 1.771,0 
BLSC-R-A 482,00 430,00 433,00 31.8.2010 1,2 1.008 450.693 504,1 
CROS-P-A 5.000,00 4.700,00 5.000,00 23.8.2010 8,7 2 9.700 43,8 
CROS-R-A 4.900,00 4.550,01 4.820,00 31.8.2010 0,4 291 1.408.953 1.482,6 
DLKV-R-A 300,00 274,33 276,99 31.8.2010 -2,2 16.889 4.803.747 635,4 
HT-R-A 259,94 255,51 256,95 31.8.2010 -0,7 307.743 79.356.376 21.041,3 
IGH-R-A 1.824,98 1.640,00 1.670,00 31.8.2010 0,1 1.434 2.477.721 264,8 
INA-R-A 1.670,00 1.625,05 1.631,00 31.8.2010 -1,7 6.232 10.272.331 16.310,0 
INGR-R-A 23,80 19,70 20,25 31.8.2010 -11,9 306.223 6.646.457 151,9 
ISTT-R-A 369,99 335,95 359,98 31.8.2010 3,4 2.000 712.541 1.682,9 
MDKA-R-A 7.000,00 7.000,00 7.000,00 9.8.2010 -4,1 3 21.000 211,4 
MGMA-R-A 69,90 53,06 56,94 31.8.2010 2,4 4.904 287.185 277,5 
OPTE-R-A 28,50 26,01 26,06 31.8.2010 -3,5 2.737 73.291 73,5 
PODR-R-A 297,50 278,00 290,00 31.8.2010 0,0 8.179 2.337.443 1.571,8 
PTKM-R-A 133,49 112,00 128,00 31.8.2010 9,4 5.629 686.644 427,7 
ULPL-R-A 586,00 550,00 577,87 31.8.2010 3,2 7.219 4.088.446 335,2 
VART-R-1 18,88 15,50 16,50 31.8.2010 -3,6 60.636 1.022.877 31,7 
VERN-R-A 67,00 60,70 61,17 31.8.2010 -5,9 734 46.502 112,9 
VIRO-R-A 339,98 303,61 306,00 31.8.2010 -1,3 1.859 595.865 424,3 

Regular Market        

ACI-R-A 2.700,01 2.516,00 2.516,00 25.8.2010 -6,8 69 176.826 279,4 
ADPL-R-A 93,10 88,00 91,37 31.8.2010 1,5 10.226 923.254 383,7 
ADRS-P-A 260,98 250,00 253,00 31.8.2010 -0,4 87.533 22.273.342 1.716,4 
ADRS-R-A 300,00 286,07 295,54 30.8.2010 -1,5 11.422 3.373.616 2.841,9 
AGMM-R-A 1.000,52 1.000,51 1.000,52 9.8.2010 0,1 40 40.021 41,4 
AMDN-R-A 60,05 50,00 50,00 30.8.2010 -60,0 125 6.501 38,3 
ARNT-R-A 52,05 50,00 50,00 25.8.2010 -3,8 981 50.915 109,1 
ATLN-R-A 35,77 31,20 32,00 30.8.2010 3,1 3.457 114.200 106,7 
ATPL-R-A 905,00 801,00 807,00 31.8.2010 -3,9 14.394 12.095.184 1.126,2 
AUHR-R-A 389,60 368,00 368,01 31.8.2010 -1,9 327 123.774 243,5 
BD62-R-A 75,00 64,00 70,03 31.8.2010 7,7 3.245 223.409 52,7 
BLKL-R-A 128,98 124,32 124,32 19.8.2010 -17,1 110 13.932 62,1 
BLJE-R-A 73,99 63,36 64,03 31.8.2010 1,3 6.004 398.847 526,0 
BPBA-R-A 71,24 57,00 63,00 31.8.2010 5,0 4.476 269.578 111,2 
BRIN-R-A 22,98 21,00 21,00 17.8.2010 -8,3 128 2.753 10,6 
BRNK-R-A 100,00 100,00 100,00 20.8.2010 -4,3 251 25.100 13,2 
BZJK-R-A 118,00 93,39 100,06 31.8.2010 -13,0 196 19.925 20,5 
CEBA-P-A 255,56 240,00 240,00 31.8.2010 -4,0 702 174.835 15,0 
CEBA-R-A 239,00 238,99 238,99 23.8.2010 -2,5 25 5.975 67,9 
CKML-R-A 3.450,00 2.993,98 3.449,00 31.8.2010 15,2 2.416 8.132.998 362,1 
CRLL-R-A 2.995,08 2.860,00 2.995,08 25.8.2010 -3,4 11 31.595 434,5 
DDJH-R-A 30,85 26,58 27,50 31.8.2010 -6,8 12.327 343.546 89,0 
DIOK-R-A 86,15 75,10 84,00 30.8.2010 5,0 381 30.872 339,5 
DKVS-R-A 11,00 7,20 9,75 26.8.2010 2,6 5.950 57.102 10,3 
ELKP-R-A 718,00 718,00 718,00 9.8.2010 0,0 4 2.872 64,5 
ELPR-R-A 41,90 40,95 41,90 17.8.2010 2,2 158 6.474 14,0 
ERNT-R-A 1.400,00 1.266,01 1.320,01 31.8.2010 3,1 4.851 6.441.228 1.757,8 
EXPD-R-A 488,00 488,00 488,00 18.8.2010 60,0 3 1.464 70,3 
FMPS-R-A 25,95 22,88 25,89 26.8.2010 15,1 63.903 1.529.425 51,9 
FNVC-R-A 101,00 101,00 101,00 11.8.2010 -3,7 50 5.050 62,4 
FRNK-R-A 748,00 700,05 719,99 31.8.2010 -2,7 317 229.963 307,6 
HBVD-R-A 100,00 100,00 100,00 20.8.2010 0,0 200 20.000 28,6 
HDEL-R-A 170,00 140,01 150,00 31.8.2010 -5,1 1.832 288.670 93,6 



 

 High Low Last Date of last 

trade 

Net change 

% 

Volume Turnover Market 

capitalization 

HGSP-R-A 28,30 23,03 26,98 30.8.2010 15,8 15.735 400.365 8,9 
HIMR-R-A 214,95 150,05 179,99 31.8.2010 0,0 1.418 264.971 114,4 
HMAM-R-A 89,96 85,00 85,00 31.8.2010 -5,5 569 50.096 95,2 
HPB-R-A 1.750,01 1.750,00 1.750,00 13.8.2010 6,1 5 8.750 1.041,0 
HPDG-R-A 33,89 22,10 23,50 31.8.2010 15,0 296 7.069 8,6 
HRBC-R-A 71,10 71,10 71,10 20.8.2010 -8,8 2.194 155.993 72,0 
HTPK-R-A 93,50 84,00 85,05 31.8.2010 0,1 2.895 254.904 36,3 
HUPZ-R-A 1.495,00 1.430,00 1.430,00 31.8.2010 0,0 425 608.287 674,1 
ILRA-R-A 420,00 420,00 420,00 20.8.2010 0,0 5 2.100 104,7 
INDG-R-A 460,00 395,00 395,00 31.8.2010 -12,4 652 285.177 178,7 
IPKK-R-A 233,50 227,00 233,50 31.8.2010 3,5 9.196 2.135.407 167,0 
JDBA-R-A 2.850,00 2.701,00 2.750,00 31.8.2010 -1,8 59 161.679 329,0 
JDGT-R-A 560,00 540,00 540,00 31.8.2010 -1,6 373 208.333 59,9 
JDOS-R-A 3.000,00 3.000,00 3.000,00 31.8.2010 -0,3 21 63.000 375,0 
JDPL-R-A 147,22 132,32 136,03 31.8.2010 -2,8 13.387 1.872.944 222,6 
JDRA-R-A 400,00 380,10 380,10 20.8.2010 -5,0 47 18.601 126,4 
JMNC-R-A 38.000,00 35.500,00 38.000,00 18.8.2010 8,6 8 296.299 840,8 
JNAF-R-A 2.778,00 2.563,03 2.563,03 31.8.2010 -5,8 299 785.965 1.903,9 
KABA-R-A 62,50 62,50 62,50 13.8.2010 3,3 40 2.500 83,7 
KNZM-R-A 207,51 147,00 192,00 31.8.2010 23,9 16.425 2.782.463 4.358,9 
KODT-P-A 2.099,96 1.950,01 2.000,00 31.8.2010 4,2 286 572.496 61,4 
KODT-R-A 2.299,95 2.104,57 2.141,51 31.8.2010 -1,5 23 50.112 207,9 
KOEI-R-A 493,00 450,00 480,15 31.8.2010 0,2 17.643 8.473.864 1.235,0 
KOES-R-A 298,99 268,00 268,00 30.8.2010 8,1 25 7.126 34,9 
KOKA-R-A 188,00 185,50 188,00 30.8.2010 2,7 126 23.638 169,8 
KORF-R-A 39,14 35,00 36,79 31.8.2010 -1,6 22.520 832.779 274,7 
KRAS-R-A 479,89 396,10 465,00 31.8.2010 16,3 4.085 1.713.829 638,7 
KSST-R-A 920,00 900,00 901,00 24.8.2010 -24,2 25 22.670 102,3 
KTJV-R-A 26,00 25,00 26,00 19.8.2010 4,0 460 11.835 148,9 
LANO-R-A 9,50 9,00 9,50 31.8.2010 -5,0 6.956 63.204 148,2 
LCDS-R-A 21,97 16,00 16,00 17.8.2010 9,1 265 4.819 40,5 
LEDO-R-A 5.994,99 5.601,01 5.608,07 31.8.2010 -1,8 116 670.981 1.234,7 
LKPC-R-A 1.670,00 1.590,08 1.600,00 31.8.2010 -0,2 794 1.285.782 356,2 
LKRI-R-A 193,23 175,06 180,99 31.8.2010 1,7 2.834 516.734 1.082,4 
LPLH-R-A 149,90 123,02 140,00 31.8.2010 1,5 1.462 206.078 92,7 
LRH-R-A 2.387,99 2.240,00 2.300,00 31.8.2010 0,0 563 1.292.303 696,1 
LURA-R-A 350,50 310,02 349,00 31.8.2010 10,4 230 76.287 1.047,0 
LVCV-R-A 269,00 230,00 250,00 27.8.2010 -8,7 112 27.695 119,6 
MAIS-R-A 66,26 64,03 65,00 26.8.2010 -0,9 731 47.927 711,4 
MIV-R-A 2.950,00 2.940,00 2.940,00 17.8.2010 0,0 10 29.460 44,2 
MLNR-R-A 637,00 637,00 637,00 25.8.2010 0,0 193 122.941 124,5 
NVBA-R-A 90,00 75,00 90,00 31.8.2010 13,9 938 71.456 38,4 
PBZ-R-A 510,00 461,06 462,00 31.8.2010 -9,4 1.326 654.591 8.812,5 
PDBA-R-A 420,00 400,05 400,05 27.8.2010 -0,5 97 39.308 267,5 
PIKR-R-A 210,00 185,01 210,00 30.8.2010 12,1 451 84.022 49,0 
PKMI-R-A 400,00 380,00 400,00 30.8.2010 17,6 20 7.800 38,5 
PLAG-R-A 1.400,00 1.350,00 1.350,00 25.8.2010 0,0 105 144.407 737,5 
PLJK-R-A 54,25 53,50 54,25 23.8.2010 1,4 3.210 171.878 57,3 
PUNT-R-A 0,80 0,65 0,80 30.8.2010 1,3 11.971 8.430 2,1 
RIBA-R-A 445,50 430,00 430,00 31.8.2010 -3,4 840 373.510 7.303,2 
RIVP-R-A 159,99 142,18 159,99 25.8.2010 14,2 289 42.910 584,5 
RIZO-R-A 100,02 100,00 100,00 31.8.2010 0,0 1.020 102.000 37,4 
SAPN-R-A 150,05 136,00 150,00 19.8.2010 0,0 703 104.866 98,8 
SDBA-R-A 135,00 135,00 135,00 31.8.2010 -3,6 300 40.500 63,7 
SLDM-R-A 27,01 20,01 27,01 31.8.2010 -55,0 3.659 88.747 141,0 
SLPF-R-A 32,87 26,00 26,00 30.8.2010 -8,8 4.248 124.714 87,0 
SLRS-R-A 256,00 202,15 256,00 31.8.2010 34,7 660 145.694 158,1 



 

 High Low Last Date of last 

trade 

Net change 

% 

Volume Turnover Market 

capitalization 

SMNS-R-A 567,00 565,00 567,00 24.8.2010 -11,1 18 10.190 536,3 
SNBA-R-A 110,00 102,10 104,18 31.8.2010 -5,3 1.832 193.824 95,7 
SPVA-R-A 100,00 100,00 100,00 4.8.2010 0,0 21 2.100 27,7 
SUNH-R-A 31,75 25,25 28,00 31.8.2010 5,0 3.605 99.756 204,7 
THMT-R-A 70,00 65,00 65,00 11.8.2010 -9,7 64 4.335 17,4 
THNK-R-A 1.085,00 1.001,00 1.030,00 31.8.2010 -1,4 1.338 1.392.203 195,1 
TISK-R-A 192,00 175,57 187,00 27.8.2010 -1,6 1.929 352.360 446,3 
TKPR-R-A 440,00 440,00 440,00 24.8.2010 8,6 39 17.160 36,0 
TNPL-R-A 1.450,00 1.316,05 1.390,00 31.8.2010 -0,7 501 702.795 870,7 
TNSA-R-A 3.089,59 2.751,04 2.800,00 23.8.2010 -9,5 20 56.318 80,5 
TUHO-R-A 700,00 600,00 700,00 26.8.2010 26,1 338 224.153 276,3 
ULJN-R-A 102,17 61,11 101,00 23.8.2010 -21,9 247 20.993 225,9 
VDKT-R-A 243,98 204,00 210,02 31.8.2010 -3,7 10.092 2.212.736 95,9 
VIS-R-A 16,19 15,97 16,00 31.8.2010 0,0 1.135 18.239 8,3 
VJSN-R-A 20,20 20,00 20,00 25.8.2010 -0,5 255 5.106 21,2 
VLBT-R-A 4,71 4,70 4,71 25.8.2010 0,2 323 1.521 16,0 
VLDS-R-A 14,00 12,31 12,56 31.8.2010 -8,3 127.489 1.681.449 33,9 
VLEN-R-B 9,10 9,10 9,10 18.8.2010 -2,2 5.519 50.223 126,0 
VPIK-R-A 100,00 75,00 84,95 31.8.2010 -5,6 122 9.503 127,9 
ZABA-R-A 220,00 205,30 210,00 31.8.2010 -2,8 8.287 1.752.555 13.450,2 
ZLAR-R-A 35,18 30,05 32,17 30.8.2010 -41,6 1.209 39.887 17,8 
ZPKL-R-A 126,00 125,00 126,00 25.8.2010 0,0 80 10.047 35,8 
ZTNJ-R-A 87,15 76,10 83,22 31.8.2010 -3,1 776 63.943 17,1 
ZVCV-R-A 119,00 109,05 109,11 31.8.2010 -5,1 642 71.028 33,6 
ZVZD-R-A 3.700,00 3.400,00 3.623,50 31.8.2010 6,0 165 595.553 363,3 

MTF          
BCIN-R-A 300,00 230,15 230,15 30.8.2010 13,4 229 62.444 38,3 
HRDH-R-A 46,90 32,09 46,90 11.8.2010 4,5 21 763 39,5 
KMKA-R-A 180,00 179,40 180,00 25.8.2010 0,0 55 9.876 17,1 
KOSN-P-A 710,00 710,00 710,00 30.8.2010 5,0 10 7.100 18,7 
KOSN-R-A 725,00 701,00 725,00 25.8.2010 -10,5 19 13.559 28,4 
MMTZ-R-A 12.989,00 12.989,00 12.989,00 20.8.2010 39,7 2 25.978 104,3 
PRFC-R-A 12,10 11,57 11,73 30.8.2010 1,6 608 7.114 45,9 
SNHO-R-A 220,00 185,00 220,00 31.8.2010 13,4 10.109 2.067.966 598,4 
TDZ-R-A 2.300,00 2.300,00 2.300,00 17.8.2010 0,0 15 34.500 747,1 
TIMT-R-A 100,01 100,00 100,00 17.8.2010 0,0 7 700 28,5 
TSHC-R-A 7.200,00 7.200,00 7.200,00 31.8.2010 2,9 31 223.200 97,6 
VLHO-R-A 39,00 34,21 38,50 31.8.2010 -1,3 5.696 208.859 242,4 

 



 

Bonds Trading Summary 
 
(prices are % of par value, and turnover is in HRK) 

 High Low Last Date of last 

trade 

Volume Turnover 

Regular trades        

OPTE-O-142A 67,00 67,00 67,00 31.8.2010 117.000 78.390 
RHMF-O-203A 102,25 101,30 101,30 19.8.2010 5.095.000 5.209.085 
RHMF-O-203E 104 101,15 102,70 25.8.2010 8.885.000 66.287.239 

Total     14.097.000 71.574.714 

Reported trades       

RHMF-O-203A 101,80 101,70 101,70 26.8.2010 15.000.000 15.265.000 
RHMF-O-203E 103,80 101,85 102,90 25.8.2010 4.200.000 31.411.828 

Total     19.200.000 46.676.828 

OTC trades      

RBA-O-112A 100 100 100,00 24.8.2010 10.000.000 10.000.000 
RHMF-O-125A 104,90 104,60 104,90 17.8.2010 4.250.000 32.192.388 
RHMF-O-137A 97,75 97,10 97,10 31.8.2010 6.500.000 6.344.500 
RHMF-O-142A 102,00 100,35 102,00 25.8.2010 4.820.000 35.436.290 
RHMF-O-15CA 98,2 98,2 98,20 24.8.2010 13.000.000 12.766.000 
RHMF-O-172A 93,50 93,35 93,45 17.8.2010 20.900.000 19.521.050 
RHMF-O-203A 102,30 101,42 101,80 25.8.2010 55.300.000 56.295.700 
RHMF-O-203E 104,50 101,00 103,15 25.8.2010 52.020.000 387.350.978 

Total     166.790.000 559.906.906 

TOTAL BONDS     200.087.000 678.158.447 

 

 
 



 

Top 10 Members by Equity Turnover 
 

Rank Member 

Equity Turnover 

(HRK) 

Market share (%) 

1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 72.215.646 16,19 
2 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 69.667.497 15,62 
3 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 53.548.015 12,00 
4 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 44.687.136 10,02 
5 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 28.329.580 6,35 
6 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 25.452.903 5,71 
7 HITA vrijednosnice d.d. 24.190.213 5,42 
8 Agram brokeri d.d. 20.648.912 4,63 
9 Auctor d.o.o. 16.559.362 3,71 

10 Prva Generacija d.o.o 13.463.007 3,02 
 

Top 10 Members by Bond Turnover 
 

Rank Members 

Bond Turnover 

(HRK) 

Market share (%) 

1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 93.950.805 39,72 
2 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 75.341.971 31,86 
3 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 22.808.483 9,64 
4 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 16.089.751 6,80 
5 Podravska banka d.d. 12.510.077 5,29 
6 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 7.477.624 3,16 
7 Agram brokeri d.d. 7.055.344 2,98 
8 Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d. 1.112.248 0,47 
9 OTP banka d.d. 78.390 0,03 

10 Partner banka d.d. 78.390 0,03 
 

 

Top 10 Members by Total Turnover 
 

Rank Member  Turnover (HRK)  Market share (%) 

1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 166.166.451 24,34 
2 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 128.889.986 18,88 
3 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 85.757.247 12,56 
4 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 67.495.619 9,89 
5 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 35.807.204 5,25 
6 Agram brokeri d.d. 27.704.257 4,06 
7 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 25.452.903 3,73 
8 HITA vrijednosnice d.d. 24.190.213 3,54 
9 Auctor d.o.o. 16.559.362 2,43 

10 Podravska banka d.d. 14.379.669 2,11 
 


